

No. 20-3214

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

MAKE THE ROAD NEW YORK, AFRICAN SERVICES COMMITTEE,
CENTRAL AMERICAN REFUGEE CENTER NEW YORK, CATHOLIC CHARITIES
COMMUNITY SERVICES (ARCHDIOCESE NEW YORK), CATHOLIC LEGAL
IMMIGRATION NETWORK, INC., ALICIA DOE, BRENDA DOE, CARL DOE, DIANA
DOE, AND ERIC DOE,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

MICHAEL POMPEO, in his official capacity as Secretary of State, UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF STATE, and ALEX AZAR, in his official capacity as Secretary of Health and
Human Services,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

JEFFREY BOSSERT CLARK
Acting Assistant Attorney General

AUDREY STRAUSS
Acting United States Attorney

DANIEL TENNY
GERARD SINZDAK
JOSHUA DOS SANTOS
JACK STARCHER
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7242
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 514-0718*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	4
STATEMENT.....	5
A. Public Charge Ground of Inadmissibility.....	5
1. Statutory Background.....	5
2. DHS Final Rule And State Department Interim Rule.....	6
3. Legal Challenges To DHS Rule.....	8
B. Presidential Proclamation 9945	9
1. Statutory Background.....	9
2. Proclamation 9945	10
3. State Department’s Notice Of Information Collection.....	13
C. Prior Proceedings.....	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	18
STANDARD OF REVIEW	23
ARGUMENT	23
I. Plaintiffs Lack Standing To Pursue This Suit.....	24
II. Plaintiffs Are Not Likely To Succeed On The Merits	25

A.	Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Not Reviewable	25
B.	The State Rule Is Lawful.....	31
1.	The Rule Adopts A Permissible Construction Of The INA And Is Not Arbitrary and Capricious.....	31
2.	The State Department Had Good Cause To Forgo Notice And Comment In Issuing The Rule	32
C.	The Proclamation Was A Lawful Exercise Of The President’s Authority To Suspend Or Restrict Entry Of Aliens Abroad.....	35
D.	The Notice of Information Collection Did Not Violate The APA.....	42
III.	Plaintiffs Cannot Satisfy The Remaining Equitable Factors For A Preliminary Injunction	45
IV.	The Court Should At Least Vacate The Injunction In Part	50
	CONCLUSION	51
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Air Espana v. Brien</i> , 165 F.3d 148 (2d Cir. 1999)	31
<i>American Acad. of Religion v. Napolitano</i> , 573 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2009)	26, 28
<i>American Fed’n of Gov’t Emps., AFL-CIO v. Block</i> , 655 F.2d 1153 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	33, 34
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	30
<i>Brownell v. Tom We Shung</i> , 352 U.S. 180 (1956)	27
<i>CASA de Maryland, Inc. v. Trump</i> , 971 F.3d 220 (4th Cir. 2019)	25, 49
<i>Centeno v. Shultz</i> , 817 F.2d 1212 (5th Cir. 1987)	29
<i>City & County of San Francisco v. USCIS</i> , 944 F.3d 773 (9th Cir. 2019)	35
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	24
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 556 U.S. 1401 (2009)	46
<i>Cook County v. Wolf</i> , 962 F.3d 208 (7th Cir. 2020), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , No. 20-450 (U.S. Oct. 7, 2020)	25
<i>Dalton v. Specter</i> , 511 U.S. 462 (1994)	29, 30

De Castro v. Fairman,
164 F. App’x 930 (11th Cir. 2006)29

Doe v. Trump,
418 F. Supp. 3d 576 (D. Or. 2019), *appeal docketed*,
No. 19-36020 (9th Cir. Dec. 44, 2019).....13

East Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Barr,
934 F.3d 1026 (9th Cir. 2019).....23

Fiallo v. Bell,
430 U.S. 787 (1977)25, 26, 29

Franklin v. Massachusetts,
505 U.S. 788 (1992)31

Harisiades v. Shaughnessy,
342 U.S. 580 (1952)25

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)24

Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr., Inc.,
512 U.S. 753 (1994)50

Malkentzos v. DeBuono,
102 F.3d 50 (2d Cir. 1996)23

Maryland v. King,
567 U.S. 1301 (2012).....47

New York v. USDHS:
969 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 2020) 8, 9, 19, 25, 31, 50, 51
-- F. Supp. 3d --, No. 19-cv-7777, 2020 WL 4347264 (S.D.N.Y. July 29, 2020),
stayed by 974 F.3d 210 (2d Cir. 2020).....8

Nishimura Ekiu v. United States,
142 U.S. 651 (1892)26

Paskar v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.,
714 F.3d 90 (2d Cir. 2013) 30, 31

Saavedra Bruno v. Albright,
197 F.3d 1153 (D.C. Cir. 1999)26, 27, 28

Sale v. Haitian Ctrs Council, Inc.,
509 U.S. 155 (1993)39

Shaughnessy v. United States ex rel. Mezei,
345 U.S. 206 (1953) 25, 28

Summers v. Earth Island Inst.,
555 U.S. 488 (2009) 18, 24

Sweet v. Sheahan,
235 F.3d 80 (2d Cir. 2000)44

Trump v. Hawaii,
138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018).....6, 10, 20, 21, 36, 37, 38, 39, 40, 42

United States ex rel. Knauff v. Shaughnessy,
338 U.S. 537 (1950)26

Wan Shih Hsieh v. Kiley,
569 F.2d 1179 (2d Cir. 1978)28

White v. Shalala,
7 F.3d 296 (2d Cir.1993).....44

Williams-Yulee v. Florida Bar,
135 S. Ct. 1656 (2015).....38

Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008) 23, 45

Statutes:

Act of Sept. 26, 1961,
Pub. L. No. 87-301, sec. 5(a), § 106(a), 75 Stat. 650, 65127

Administrative Procedure Act:
5 U.S.C. § 553(a)-(d)44
5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(A)-(B).....44

5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(B).....33
 5 U.S.C. § 553(d)(3).....33
 5 U.S.C. § 70430
 5 U.S.C. § 70635
 5 U.S.C. §§ 701-7064

Immigration and Nationality Act:

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(4).....6
 8 U.S.C. § 11035
 8 U.S.C. § 1181(a).....5
 8 U.S.C. § 11825
 8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(2).....40
 8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(2)(H).....40
 8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(3)(E)40
 8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(4)..... 6, 16, 21, 38
 8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(4)(A) 1, 5
 8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(4)(B)6
 8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(7).....5
 8 U.S.C. § 1182(f)1, 9, 10, 20, 30, 36
 8 U.S.C. § 1185(a)(1)..... 1, 10, 20, 30, 36
 8 U.S.C. § 1185(d)6
 8 U.S.C. § 1201(h)6
 8 U.S.C. § 1202(a).....5
 8 U.S.C. § 1202(e).....5
 8 U.S.C. § 1225(a).....6
 8 U.S.C. § 13616
 8 U.S.C. § 125226

6 U.S.C. § 236(b)(1).....27

6 U.S.C. § 236(c)(1)27

6 U.S.C. § 236(f).....27

6 U.S.C. § 557.....5

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1)4

28 U.S.C. § 13314

28 U.S.C. § 13434

44 U.S.C. § 350713

Regulations:

22 C.F.R. § 42.625

Presidential Proclamation 7452,
66 Fed. Reg. 34,775 (June 29, 2001)40

Presidential Proclamation 7750,
69 Fed. Reg. 2,287 (Jan. 14, 2004)40

Presidential Proclamation 8342,
74 Fed. Reg. 4093 (Jan. 22, 2009)40

Presidential Proclamation 8697,
76 Fed. Reg. 49,277 (Aug. 9, 2011).....40

Presidential Proclamation 9945,
84 Fed. Reg. 53,991 (Oct. 4, 2019) 10, 11, 12, 36, 37, 41, 48, 49

Legislative Material:

H.R. Rep. No. 87-1086 (1961).....27

Other Authorities:

64 Fed. Reg. 28,676 (May 26, 1999)6

84 Fed. Reg. 41,501 (Aug. 14, 2019).....7

Inadmissibility on Public Charge Grounds,
84 Fed. Reg. 41,292 (Aug. 14, 2019) 34, 35

Notice of Information Collection Under OMB Emergency Review:
Immigrant Health Insurance Coverage,
84 Fed. Reg. 58,199 (Oct. 30, 2019) 13, 30, 42, 43

Visas: Ineligibility Based on Public Charge Grounds,
84 Fed. Reg. 54,996 (Oct. 11, 2019)1, 8, 32, 33
